[No. 109, S.]

[Published April 6, 1883.]

CHAPTER 157.

AN ACT to provide for locating, establishing, opening and maintaining a state road from Westboro, in Taylor county, through Price county, to Glidden, in Ashland county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners to lay out a state road

Section 1. E. T. Wheelock, of Taylor county, Nelson Anly, Chas. H. Roser and J. Birtels, of Price county, and John Elsner, of Ashland county, are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out or cause to be laid out and established, a state road on the most feasible direct line from Westboro, in Taylor county, through Price county to Glidden, in Ashland county.

Power to award damages. SECTION 2. Said commissioners shall have the same powers, as are conferred by law on county boards of supervisors, to award damages and settle with any parties who may feel aggrieved, or sustain damages by the laying out and establishing of said state road.

Field notes to . be filed.

Section 3. Within thirty days after said commissioners shall have laid out said state road, or any part thereof, they shall cause to be filed in the office of the town and county clerks, through or into which that part of the road laid out extends, a correct copy of the field notes and plat of the survey, and after the filing of the said copy, as above provided, said road shall be deemed a public highway.

Compensation to commissioners.

Section 4. Said commissioners shall be entitled to such compensation as the board of supervisors of each county, through which such road shall pass, shall deem proper, and the same shall be paid by the county in which such expense shall be incurred.

Money, how expended.

Section 5. The county board of supervisors of the county of Price are hereby authorized and empowered, in their discretion, to appropriate all or any part of the moneys received from the sale of state swamp lands in said county, known as the drainage fund, to the building and keeping in repair of so much of said road, as shall be in said county of Price; provided, that in case the board of supervisors shall fail, at or prior to their annual meeting, to so appropriate said fund in any one year, the same shall be distributed and apportioned as now provided by law.

Section 6. Any vacancy occurring in the board

of commissioners shall be filled by a majority of Vacancy in the remaining commissioners, and a notice of filled. which shall be filed with the secretary of state.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval. ERNST G. TIMME,

March 27, 1883.

Secretary of State.

[No. 152, S.]

[Published April 6, 1883.]

CHAPTER 158.

AN ACT relating to the inspection of illuminating oils, and amendatory of chapter 269 of the laws of 1880, as amended by chapter 288 of the laws of 1881.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3, of chapter 269, of the laws Relating to of 1880, as amended by section 1, of chapter 288, of oils. the laws of 1881, is hereby amended as follows: By adding to the end of said section the following words: "And said brands or devices for the approval or rejection of oils shall further contain the words, 'Fire Test,' followed by numerals stating the temperature at which such oils will burn upon application of the test prescribed by this act; provided, that the inspector may use for this purpose numerals only that are divisible by ten," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 3. The state supervisor of inspectors of illuminating oils shalf appoint, in accordance with the provisions of this act, inspectors of illuminating oils, who shall examine and test all illuminating oils offered for sale or for use in this state by any person whatsover, and shall demand and receive all fees in payment for such examining and testing, and who shall be liable to all the penalties hereinafter provided for any neglect, or for any wilful misconduct or malfeasance in the discharge of the duties aforesaid; and the said state supervisor shall have power at any time to remove any inspector so appointed upon reasonable notice or for reasonable cause, and the said supervisor and all